

HCL/2025-26/QC/08

12th November, 2025

The BSE Limited
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers,
Dalal Street, Mumbai - 400 001.

The National Stock Exchange of India Limited
Exchange Plaza, Bandra Kurla Complex,
Bandra (E), Mumbai - 400 051.

Scrip Code: 526217

Scrip Symbol: HITECHCORP

Dear Sir / Madam,

Sub: Regulation 47(1)(b) of SEBI (LODR) Regulations, 2015: Publication of Financial Results of the Company for the quarter ended 30th September, 2025 in Newspapers.

This is to inform you that pursuant to Regulation 47(1)(b) of SEBI (LODR) Regulations, 2015 (Listing Regulations), the Audited Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results of the Company for second quarter and half year ended 30th September, 2025 were published on 12th November, 2025, in the following newspapers respectively:

- Business Standard (English) &
- Mumbai Lakshadeep (Marathi)

Please find enclosed electronic copies of the newspapers containing publication of the said Financial Results.

Kindly take the same on your record.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,
For Hitech Corporation Limited

Hetali Mehta
Company Secretary & Compliance Officer

Encl: As above

INDO COUNT INDUSTRIES LIMITED

CIN No.: L72200PN1989PLC068972

Regd. Off. - Office No. 1, Plot No. 266, Village Alte, Kumbhoj Road, Taluka Hatkanangale, Dist. Kolhapur - 416 109.

Tel. No. (230) 2483105 Fax No. (230) 2483275 e-mail - icilinvestors@indocount.com; Website - www.indocount.com

EXTRACT OF CONSOLIDATED UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS OF THE COMPANY FOR THE QUARTER AND HALF YEAR ENDED 30th SEPTEMBER, 2025

(₹ In Lakhs except EPS)

Sl. No.	Particulars	Standalone				Consolidated			
		Quarter ended		Year ended		Quarter ended		Year ended	
		30-09-2025 Unaudited	30-06-2025 Unaudited	30-09-2024 Unaudited	31-03-2025 Audited	30-09-2025 Unaudited	30-09-2024 Unaudited	31-03-2025 (Audited)	Year ended
1	Total income	85,028.56	74,464.90	1,00,227.58	3,82,121.43	1,08,156.35	96,731.91	1,04,479.69	4,19,089.98
2	Net Profit before tax	5,710.83	5,412.36	11,199.04	32,340.37	5,205.75	5,053.77	10,962.90	33,764.73
3	Net Profit after tax	4,226.87	4,028.08	8,304.73	23,721.59	3,902.57	3,901.98	8,037.87	24,999.83
4	Total Comprehensive Income	2,275.37	4,346.36	7,544.94	23,237.10	2,330.28	4,295.33	7,024.93	23,613.01
5	Paid up Equity Share Capital	3,961.08	3,961.08	3,961.08	3,961.08	3,961.08	3,961.08	3,961.08	3,961.08
6	Earning Per Share (of ₹ 2/- each) Basic and Diluted (Not Annualised)	2.13	2.03	4.19	11.98	1.97	1.97	4.06	12.62

Notes

The above is an extract of the detailed format of Statement of Unaudited Consolidated and Standalone Financial Results filed with the Stock Exchanges under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (LODR) Regulations, 2015. The full format of the Quarterly Financial Results is available on the websites of BSE (www.bseindia.com), NSE (www.nseindia.com) and on the Company's website viz. <https://www.indocount.com/images/investor/Unaudited-Standalone-and-Consolidated-Financial-Results-for-the-quarter-and-half-year-ended-September-30-2025.pdf>

For Indo Count Industries Limited

Place: Mumbai
Date : November 11, 2025

Anil Kumar Jain
Executive Chairman
DIN: 00086102



E.I.D. PARRY (INDIA) LIMITED



CIN: L24211TN1975PLC006989
 Regd. Office: 'Dare House', Parrys Corner, Chennai - 600 001
 Tel: 044-25306789

Web: www.eidparry.com, Email: investorservices@parry.murugappa.com

Extract of Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter and six months ended September 30, 2025

(Rs in Lakhs except for per share data)

Sl. No.	Particulars	Quarter Ended 30.09.2025	Six months ended 30.09.2025	Quarter Ended 30.09.2024
1	Total Revenue from operations	11,62,444	20,34,812	9,33,035
2	Net Profit / (Loss) Before Tax before exceptional item and non-controlling interest	1,06,232	1,67,774	81,093
3	Net Profit / (Loss) Before Tax after exceptional item before non-controlling interest	1,06,232	1,67,774	81,093
4	Net Profit / (Loss) after taxes and non-controlling interest	42,441	67,069	30,563
5	Total Comprehensive Income (after tax)	71,195	1,16,910	54,544
6	Equity share capital (Face Value of Re.1/- per equity share)	1,779	1,779	1,776
7	Reserves excluding revaluation reserves	14,49,696	14,49,696	11,95,287
8	Earnings Per Share (of Re.1/- each) (in Rs.)			
	(a) Basic	23.87	37.72	17.22
	(b) Diluted	23.81	37.62	17.16

Note:

- The above Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results were reviewed and recommended by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their respective meetings held on November 10, 2025 and November 11, 2025.
- Additional information on standalone financial results is as follows

Particulars	Quarter Ended 30.09.2025	Six months ended 30.09.2025	Quarter Ended 30.09.2024
Revenue from operations	75,360	1,51,344	75,522
Profit/(loss) before tax before exceptional item	9,248	3,918	1,494
Profit/(loss) before tax after exceptional item	(25,975)	(31,305)	1,494
Profit/(loss) after tax	(28,562)	(31,354)	2,825
Total comprehensive income/(loss) (after tax)	(25,164)	(27,916)	6,239

- The above is an extract of the detailed format of standalone and consolidated financial results for the quarter and six months ended September 30, 2025 filed with Stock Exchanges under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format of the financial results are available on the websites of Stock Exchanges www.bseindia.com and www.nseindia.com and also on the Company's website www.eidparry.com.



The financial results can be
accessed by scanning the
QR code

On behalf of the Board of Directors

Muthiah Murugappan

Whole-time Director and

Chief Executive Officer

DIN: 07858587

Date : November 11, 2025
 Place : Chennai

ROSSELL TECHSYS LIMITED

Aerospace and Defence Company

Regd. Office :Jindal Towers, Block B, 4th Floor 21/1A/3, Darga Road, Kolkata, West Bengal, India, 700 017
Tel: +91 806 843 4500, Website:www.rosselltechsys.com, Email: investors@rosselltechsys.com

STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED STANDALONE & CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE HALF YEAR AND QUARTER ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2025

Accelerated Growth. Delivering Excellence

(INR in Lakhs)

Sl. No.	Particulars	Standalone						Consolidated					
		Quarter Ended			Half Year Ended			Quarter Ended			Half Year Ended		
		30.09.2025	30.06.2025	30.09.2024	30.09.2025	30.09.2024	31.03.2025	30.09.2025	30.06.2025	30.09.2024	30.09.2025	30.09.2024	31.03.2025
		(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
1.	Total Income	12,599.51	8,698.73	5,135.11	21,298.24	9,695.43	26,208.72	12,592.57	8,722.60	5,137.49	21,315.17	9,727.34	26,236.22
2.	Net Profit/(Loss) before tax (before Exceptional Items)	669.88	401.43	5.90	1,071.31	(591.93)	1,071.81	736.95	433.20	(8.06)	1,170.15	(558.51)	1,122.62
3.	Net Profit/(Loss) before tax (after Exceptional Items)	669.88	401.43	5.90	1,071.31	(591.93)	1,071.81	736.95	433.20	(8.06)	1,170.15	(558.51)	1,122.62
4.	Net Profit/(Loss) after tax (after Exceptional Items)	499.98	297.74	4.42	797.72	(442.95)	739.84	567.05	329.51	(9.54)	896.56	(409.53)	790.65
5.	Total Comprehensive Income for the period [Comprising Profit/(Loss) for the period (after tax) and Other Comprehensive Income / (Loss) (after tax)]	477.87	299.96	4.42	777.84	(442.95)	713.24	555.14	331.73	(9.54)	886.87	(409.53)	766.92
6.	Equity share Capital (Face value of Rs.2/-each)	753.93	753.93	753.93	753.93	753.93	753.93	753.93	753.93	753.93	753.93	753.93	753.93
7.	Reserves (excluding Revaluation Reserve)	-	-	-	-	-	13,183.86	-	-	-	-	-	13,417.47
8.	Networth						13,937.79						14,171.40
9.	Earnings / (Loss) Per Share (Face value of Rs.2/-each) (not annualised) (In Rs.)												
	(i) Basic	1.33	0.79	0.01	2.12	(1.18)	1.96	1.50	0.87	(0.03)	2.38	(1.09)	2.10
	(ii) Diluted	1.33	0.79	0.01	2.12	(1.18)	1.96	1.50	0.87	(0.03)	2.38	(1.09)	2.10

Notes:

- The Company has prepared these standalone and consolidated financial results in accordance with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 (Ind AS) prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, as amended and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, and is in compliance with the presentation and disclosure requirements of the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended including relevant circulars issued by the SEBI from time to time.
- Subsequent to the vesting of Rosell Techsys Division in the Company, the Company has been in the process of obtaining registrations/ approvals/ certifications from key authorities and transfer of bank accounts and loan facilities. Part of this transition has been complete and the company has commenced operations from 1st April 2025 using these registrations and banking facilities. However the transition is not complete and pending such completion, and for the purpose of business expediency, the company has continued to operate part of its business in the existing registration/ approvals/ bank accounts and loan facilities of demerged company till the date of the Result. In alignment with the Ind AS conceptual framework, all such transactions have been duly recorded in the Company's books, with the Rosell Techsys Division accounted for as a distinct operating unit. Inter-divisional transactions have been appropriately offset to reflect the underlying economic substance of the arrangement.
- The above is an extract of the detailed format of financial results filed with the Stock Exchanges under Regulations 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format of the financial results are available on the Stock exchange website www.bseindia.com and www.nseindia.com and on Company's website www.rosselltechsys.com.
- The figures of the preceding 3 months ended September 30, 2025 are the balancing figures between the published half year figures and the unaudited figures of quarter 1, which were subject to limited review.
- The above unaudited financial results were reviewed and recommended by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their meeting held on November 10, 2025. The statutory auditors of the Company have expressed an unmodified opinion on these financial results.
- The Board of Directors have recommended to the Members for their approval, Final Dividend of Rs. 0.20 per ordinary share having face value of Rs. 2/- each for the financial year ended 31st March, 2025 and the same has been approved by the Members in the AGM held on 24 September 2025. Accordingly, the company has paid the Dividend Rs. 0.20 per Ordinary Share on 10 October 2025 with the record date 17 September 2025. The total cash outflow on account of dividend is Rs. 75.39 lakhs.
- Figures for the previous periods have been regrouped, wherever necessary, to confirm the current period's classification.

By the order of Board of ROSSELL TECHSYS LIMITED

Krishnappayya Desai
Company Secretary
A61281

Place : Bengaluru
Date: November 10, 2025

